liability, either directly (as prices) or indirectly (derived from prices) (Level 2); and

	– Those with inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable
inputs) (Level 3).

160

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024

11. INVESTMENTS IN FINANCIAL ASSETS (CONT’D)

(b) FINANCIAL ASSETS AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (CONT’D)

Fair value hierarchy (cont’d)

The group and the company recognises transfers between levels of the fair value hierarchy at the end of the
reporting period during which the change has occurred.

The table below sets out information about significant unobservable inputs used at June 30, 2024 in
measuring financial instruments categorised as Level 3 in the fair value hierarchy.

THE GROUP

Valuation technique
Unobservable

inputs Multiple

Sensitivity to changes in
significant unobservable

inputs2024 2023

Central Depository
and Settlement Ltd

Adjusted
market
multiple

Adjusted
market
multiple

Expected value/
EBITDA

9.0x (2023:
16.2x)

The expected fair value
will increase/(decrease) by
Rs 0.3m (2023: Rs 0.6m), if the
adjusted market multiple will
be higher or lower by 1%.

 THE COMPANY
Official
market  DEM listed  Unquoted  Total

2024 Rs’000  Rs’000  Rs’000  Rs’000

At July 1,  30,780  7,750  2,502  41,032
Change in fair value  1,925  (1,642)  -  283
At June 30,  32,705  6,108  2,502  41,315

2023
At July 1,  39,101  20,399  2,270  61,770
Additions  -  -  232  232
Change in fair value  (8,321)  (12,649)  -  (20,970)
At June 30,  30,780  7,750  2,502  41,032

(ii) THE GROUP 2024

 Level 1  Level 3  Total

 Rs’000  Rs’000  Rs’000

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss  38,813  2,502  41,315

THE GROUP 2023

 Level 1  Level 3  Total

 Rs’000  Rs’000  Rs’000

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss  38,530  2,502  41,032

THE COMPANY 2024

 Level 1  Level 3  Total

 Rs’000  Rs’000  Rs’000

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss  38,813  2,502  41,315

THE COMPANY 2023

 Level 1  Level 3  Total

 Rs’000  Rs’000  Rs’000

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss  38,530  2,502  41,032

(c) FINANCIAL ASSETS AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH PROFIT AND LOSS

(i) The carrying amounts of the financial assets at fair value through profit or loss are classified as follows:

THE GROUP Official market DEM listed  Unquoted  Total

2024 Rs’000  Rs’000  Rs’000  Rs’000

At July 1,  30,780  7,750  2,502  41,032

Change in fair value  1,925  (1,642)  -  283
At June 30,  32,705  6,108  2,502  41,315

2023

At July 1,  39,101  20,399  2,270  61,770

Additions  -  -  232  232

Change in fair value  (8,321)  (12,649)  -  (w20,970)

At June 30,  30,780  7,750  2,502  41,032

161

The group manages its financial assets at amortised cost by considering the purpose of their advances, the
financial position and forecasted cash flows of the counterparties.

The group recognises an allowance for expected credit losses (ECLs) on receivables classified as financial
assets at amortised cost under the general approach. ECLs are based on the difference between the
contractual cash flows due in accordance with the contract and all the cash flows that the group expects to
receive, discounted at an approximation of the original effective interest rate. The expected cash flows will

[…]

secured redeemable convertible bonds with a nominal value of Rs 10m per bond were issued, raising a total
of Rs 600m and bearing interest rate of 3.2% per annum and a maturity of 9 years. The bonds are regarded
as compound financial instruments and have an equity portion (Rs  467.4m) and a liability component
(Rs 127.2m).

(k) Liabilities at fair value through profit or loss

Non-current THE GROUP

2024 2023

Rs’000 Rs’000

At July 1,  313,700  325,000

Additions  4,300  -

Amount recognised in profit or loss  -  (11,300)
At June 30,  318,000  313,700

Financial liabilities are classified under level 3 of the fair value hierarchy.

Valuation technique
2024 & 2023

Unobservable
inputs Range

Sensitivity
to changes

in significant
unobservable

inputs
Redeemable
convertible bonds

DCF and option
pricing

Credit Spread 2024: 2% - 2.5%
(2023: 2% - 2.5%)

The expected fair
value will increase/
(decrease) by
Rs 7.1m and Rs 6.8m
(2023: Rs 7.1m and
Rs 6.8m), if the credit
spread will be higher
or lower by 0.5%.

(l) Loans from other companies

These loans are secured by floating charges on the assets of the borrowing companies.

182

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024

21. BORROWINGS (CONT’D)

(m) The effective interest rates at the end of the reporting period were as follows:
THE GROUP THE COMPANY

2024 2023 2024 2023

% % % %

Secured variable rate notes  key+0.65-3.00  key+0.65-3.00  - -

Bank overdrafts  1-14 4.1-7.75  6.75-7.05  6.75

Bank loans  1-14 1-14  6.15-6.8  5.40-6.75

Bond notes  4.90-6.70 3.55-6.3  4.90-6.70  4.90-6.70

Loans from other companies 4 4 - -

Debentures 6 6 - -

Lease liabilities  1-10.8 1-9.8  5.60-6.25  5.60-6.25

Loans from other companies 4 4  - -

(n) The exposure of the group’s borrowings to the interest rate changes and the contractual repricing dates are
disclosed above.

(o) The carrying amounts of borrowings are not materially different from their fair value.

(p) Critical accounting estimates

Determining the lease term of contracts with renewal and termination options - group as lessee

The group determines the lease term as non-cancellable term of the lease, together with any periods
covered by an option to extend the lease if it is reasonably certain to be exercised, or any periods covered by

[…]

restatements and made necessary corrections. Restatements were made to the financial statements,
presentation and disclosures of certain transactions and balances, in accordance with International
Accounting Standard, IAS 8 - Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors. They refer to
the comparatives for July 1, 2022 and June 30, 2023, unless where specified.

During the year, the group obtained restated prior years’ financial information for one of its associates,
namely Société Helicophanta. The restatement relates to errors in respect of the associate’s accounting
policies on revenue recognition, derecognition of biological assets and measurement of bearer biological
assets. Accordingly, the group restated its financial statements to reflect the corrected financial information
of its’ associated company.

Impact on the consolidated financial statements

Restatement of impact lines of the financial statements for prior periods are as follows:

2023 2022

THE GROUP
As previously

reported
Prior year

adjustments As restated
As previously

reported
Prior year

adjustments As restated
Statements
of financial
position Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000

Non-current
assets

Investments
in associated
companies  11,016,067  181,695  11,197,762  10,197,339  122,480  10,319,819

Equity

Retained
earnings  9,549,557  108,526  9,658,083  8,483,831  73,157  8,556,988

Non-
controlling
interests  17,545,828  73,169  17,618,997  14,990,877  49,323  15,040,200

2023

As previously
reported

Prior year
adjustments As restated

Statements of profit of loss and other comprehensive
income Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000

June 30, 2023

Share of results of associated companies and jointly

controlled entities, net of tax  1,564,922  59,215  1,624,137

2023

As previously
reported

Prior year
adjustments As restated

Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000

Profit attributable to:

Owners of the company

-continuing operations  1,705,340  35,369  1,740,709

Non-controlling interests  1,293,504  23,846  1,317,350

 2,998,844  59,215  3,058,059
Total comprehensive income attributable to:

Owners of the company  4,064,172  35,369  4,099,541

Non-controlling interests  2,532,963  23,846  2,556,809

 6,597,135  59,215  6,656,350

Earnings per share from continuing operations  4.55  0.09  4.64

2023

As previously
reported

Prior year
adjustments As restated

Statements of cash flows Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000

Profit before taxation from continuing operations  3,445,245  59,215  3,504,460

Share of results of associated companies and

jointly controlled entities, net of dividends  (1,300,431)  (59,215)  (1,359,646)

217

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024

49. DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS

Year ended June 30, 2023
Rogers Capital Finance Ltd (“RCFL”), a wholly owned subsidiary, has a solid consumer finance and leasing
reputation. On April 30, 2023, the group disposed 51% of the shares in Rogers Capital Finance Limited to
a related party - Swan Wealth Management Ltd. As a result of the sale, the group lost control over Rogers
Capital Finance Limited and retained a 49% equity interest in the latter. The group has accounted for the
retained interest of 49% as an investment in associate since it has determined that it has significant influence.